

## Indiana Department of Environmental Management

We make Indiana a cleaner, healthier place to live.

Mitchell E. Daniels, Jr. Governor

Thomas W. Easterly Commissioner

100 North Senate Avenue Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 (317) 232-8603 (800) 451-6027 www.idem.IN.gov

TO: Interested Parties / Applicant

Marathon Petroleum Company LLC / R 097-21658-00372 RE:

> 255 North Belmont Avenue Indianapolis, IN 46221

FROM: Felicia A. Robinson

Manager of Environmental Planning

**Notice of Decision: Approval - Registration** 

Please be advised that on behalf of the Commissioner of the Department of Environmental Management, I have issued a decision regarding the enclosed matter. Pursuant to IC 4-21.5-3-4(d) this order is effective when it is served. When served by U.S. mail, the order is effective three (3) calendar days from the mailing of this notice pursuant to IC 4-21.5-3-2(e).

If you wish to challenge this decision, IC 4-21.5-3-7 requires that you file a petition for administrative review. This petition may include a request for stay of effectiveness and must be submitted to the Office of Environmental Adjudication, 100 North Senate Avenue, Government Center North, Room 1049, Indianapolis, IN 46204, within eighteen (18) calendar days of the mailing of this notice. The filing of a petition for administrative review is complete on the earliest of the following dates that apply to the filing:

- the date the document is delivered to the Office of Environmental Adjudication (OEA); (1)
- (2) the date of the postmark on the envelope containing the document, if the document is mailed to OEA by U.S. mail: or
- (3)The date on which the document is deposited with a private carrier, as shown by receipt issued by the carrier, if the document is sent to the OEA by private carrier.

The petition must include facts demonstrating that you are either the applicant, a person aggrieved or adversely affected by the decision or otherwise entitled to review by law. Please identify the permit, decision, or other order for which you seek review by permit number, name of the applicant, location, date of this notice and all of the following:

- the name and address of the person making the request; (1)
- (2)the interest of the person making the request;
- (3) identification of any persons represented by the person making the request;
- the reasons, with particularity, for the request; (4)
- the issues, with particularity, proposed for considerations at any hearing; and (5)
- (6)identification of the terms and conditions which, in the judgment of the person making the request, would be appropriate in the case in question to satisfy the requirements of the law governing documents of the type issued by the Commissioner.

If you have technical questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Carmen Bugay of my staff via e-mail at <a href="mailto:cbugay@indygov.org">cbugay@indygov.org</a> or phone at (317) 327-2512.

**Enclosures** 





Certified Mail #: 7000 0600 0023 5188 2628

October 7, 2005

Mr. Joseph A. Baker, Manager Terminal, Transport & Marine Marathon Petroleum Company LLC 539 South Main Street Findlay, OH 45840-3295

Re: First Notice Only Change, R 097-21658-00372,

to a Registration, R 097-15868-00372.

Dear Mr. Baker:

Marathon Ashland Petroleum LLC, was issued a Registration on September 16, 2003, for an asphalt cement operation located at 255 North Belmont Avenue, Indianapolis, IN 46222. This operation included two natural gas fired boilers, an emulsion batch mixer, and a bulk storage tank. A letter was received on August 12, 2005, requesting a company name change. Changes have been made in the company name, authorized individual, address notifications and form as appropriate. The **bold language is new** language that has been added, and the language with a line through it has been taken out. Pursuant to the provisions of 326 IAC 2-5.5-6 (d)(2) the Registration is hereby amended as follows:

1. The mailing addresses on the Registration:

Ms. Katie Patterson Mr. Joseph A. Baker, Manager Terminal, Transport & Marine Marathon-Ashland-Petroleum Company LLC Indianapolis, IN Asphalt Terminal 255 North Belmont Avenue 539 South Main Street Indianapolis, IN 46222 Findlay, OH 45840-3295

Dear Ms. Patterson Mr. Baker:

The annual notice shall be submitted to:

Indiana Department of Environmental Management
Office of Air Quality
Compliance Branch
100 North Senate Avenue
MC 61-53 IGCN 1003
Indianapolis, IN 46204-2251

and

City of Indianapolis
Office of Environmental Services
Air Compliance
2700 South Belmont Avenue
Indianapolis, Indiana 46221

www.indygov.org

Marathon Petroleum Company LLC Indianapolis, Indiana Permit Reviewer: Carmen Bugay

First Notice Only Change No.: R 097-21658-00372

Page 2 of 2 Registration No.: 097-15868-00372

Sincerely,

John B. Chavez Felicia A. Robinson
Administrator Manager of Environmental Planning

HMS FAR/cmb

cc: File - Marion County W. Greg Moore, Marathon Petroleum Company LLC
D.S. Kroll, Terminal Manager, Indianapolis Asphalt (file)

Permits - Holly M. Stockrahm Mindy Hahn, IDEM, OAQ

Compliance - Matt Mosier Matt Mosier, OES, Air Compliance

OAQ - Mindy Hahn OES files (3)

2. The annual notification form:

## Registration Annual Notification

This form should be used to comply with the notification requirements under 326 IAC 2-5.5-4(a)(3)

Company Name: Marathon Ashland-Petroleum Company LLC

Address: 255 North Belmont Avenue City: Indianapolis, Indiana 46222

Authorized individual: Katie Patterson Manager, Terminal, Transport & Marine

Phone #: (419) 421-4<del>209</del> **3774** Registration #: 097-15868-00372

I hereby certify that Marathon Ashland Petroleum LLC is still in operation and is in compliance with the requirements of Registration 097-15868-00372.

,

All other conditions of the registration shall remain unchanged and in effect. Please find enclosed a copy of the revised registration.

This decision is subject to the Indiana Administrative Orders and Procedures Act – IC 4-21.5-3-5. If you have any questions on this matter, please contact Carmen Bugay of my staff via e-mail at <a href="mailto:cbugay@indygov.org">cbugay@indygov.org</a>, or phone at (317) 327-2512.

Sincerely,

Original signed by,

Felicia A. Robinson Manager of Environmental Planning

Enclosure: NOC Registration

FAR/cmb

cc: W. Greg Moore, Marathon Petroleum Company LLC

D.S. Kroll, Terminal Manager, Indianapolis Asphalt (file)

Mindy Hahn, IDEM, OAQ U.S. EPA, Region V

Marion County Health Department Matt Mosier, OES, Air Compliance

OES files (3)



October 7, 2005

Mr. Joseph A. Baker, Manager Terminal, Transport & Marine Marathon Petroleum Company LLC 539 South Main Street Findlay, OH 45840-3295

Re: 097-21658-00372, First Notice Only Change (NOC) to Registered Construction and Operation Status, R 097-15868-00372

Dear Mr. Baker:

An application requesting a change of company name and mailing address was received on August 12, 2005, by Indianapolis Office of Environmental Services (OES). The following is an NOC to the original registration R 097-15868-00372.

The application from Marathon Ashland Petroleum LLC, received on July 16, 2002, has been reviewed. Based on the data submitted and the provisions in 326 IAC 2-5.5, it has been determined that the following emission units, located at 255 North Belmont Avenue, Indianapolis, Indiana, are classified as registered:

- (a) One (1) natural gas fired boiler, constructed in January of 1990, identified as B-001, with a maximum heat input of 14.6 million British thermal units per hour (MM Btu/hr), and
- (b) One (1) natural gas boiler, constructed in January of 1990, identified as B-002, with a maximum heat input capacity of 22.7 MM Btu/hr,
- (c) One (1) asphalt cement emulsion batch mixer, constructed in January 1990, with a production capacity of 16.4 tons per hour (previously exempt),
- (d) One (1) bulk storage tank for asphalt cement, constructed in 1990, identified as 24-5, with an asphalt cement output of 220,000 pounds per hour (previously exempt).

The following conditions shall be applicable:

- 1. Pursuant to 326 IAC 5-1-2 (Opacity Limitations) except as provided in 326 IAC 5-1-3 (Temporary Alternative Opacity Limitations), opacity shall meet the following:
  - (a) Opacity shall not exceed an average of thirty percent (30%) in any one (1) six (6) minute averaging period as determined in 326 IAC 5-1-4.
  - (b) Opacity shall not exceed sixty percent (60%) for more than a cumulative total of 15 minutes (60 readings) in a 6-hour period as measured according to 40 CFR 60, Appendix A, Method 9 or fifteen (15) one (1) minute nonoverlapping integrated averages for a continuos opacity monitor in a six (6) hour period.
- 2. Pursuant to 40 CFR 60, Subpart Dc, and 326 IAC 12, the Permittee is required to record and maintain records of the amount and type of fuel combusted each day.
- 3. Pursuant to 326 IAC 6-2-4 (Particulate Emission Limitations) the PM emissions from the 22.7 and 14.6 MM Btu/hr boilers identified as B-001and B-002 shall be limited to 0.43 pounds per MMBtu heat input.

This limitation is based on the following equation:

 $Pt = 1.09 / Q^{0.26}$  where Pt = Pounds of particulate matter emitted per million Btu heat input Q = total source maximum operation capacity rating in million Btu per hour heat input

4. Pursuant to 40 CFR 60, Subpart Kb, and 326 IAC 12, the Permittee is required to keep readily accessible records showing the dimension and capacity of each tank.

This registration supersedes all existing approvals issued to this source. The source may operate according to 326 IAC 2-5.5.

An authorized individual shall provide an annual notice to the IDEM, OAQ and OES, that the source is in operation and in compliance with this registration pursuant to 326 IAC 2-5.5-4(a)(3). The annual notice shall be submitted to:

Indiana Department of Environmental Management Office of Air Quality Compliance Branch 100 North Senate Avenue MC 61-53 IGCN 1003 Indianapolis, IN 46204-2251

and

City of Indianapolis Office of Environmental Services Air Compliance 2700 South Belmont Avenue Indianapolis, Indiana 46221

no later than March 1 of each year, with the annual notice being submitted in the format attached.

An application or notification shall be submitted in accordance with 326 IAC 2 to the IDEM, OAQ and OES, if the source proposes to construct new emission units, modify existing emission units, or otherwise modify the source.

Sincerely,

Original signed by,

Felicia A. Robinson Manager of Environmental Planning

FAR/cmb

cc: W. Greg Moore, Marathon Petroleum Company LLC D.S. Kroll, Terminal Manager, Indianapolis Asphalt (file) Mindy Hahn, IDEM, OAQ Marion County Health Department Matt Mosier, OES, Air Compliance OES files (3)

## Registration Annual Notification

This form should be used to comply with the notification requirements under 326 IAC 2-5.5-4(a)(3)

Company Name:	Marathon Petroleum Company LLC
Address:	255 North Belmont Avenue
City:	Indianapolis, Indiana 46222
Authorized individual:	Manager, Terminal, Transport & Marine
Phone #:	(419) 421-3774
Registration #:	097-15868-00372

I hereby certify that Marathon Petroleum Company LLC is still in operation and is in compliance with the requirements of Registration 097-15868-00372.

Name (typed):	
Title:	
Signature:	
Date:	